
                 
 
 

 

Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 
 
Date Wednesday 26 April 2023 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Committee Room 1A , County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

Items which are open to the Public and Press 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 

2. Substitute Members   
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held 25 January 2023  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   
 

5. Quarterly Performance and Operational Report  (Pages 9 - 16) 

 Report of the Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar 
 

6. Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 
2023  (Pages 17 - 26) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
 

7. Risk Register Update 2022/23 Review 2  (Pages 27 - 34) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
 

8. Annual Internal Audit Report 2022/23  (Pages 35 - 50) 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 
 



9. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   
 

10. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   

 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
11. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
18 April 2023 
 
 
To: The Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
 
 
Durham County Council: J Chaplow (Vice-Chair), J Blakey, 

D Brown, J Cosslett, K Fantarrow, 
S Quinn, K Robson, A Simpson, 
M Stead, C Varty and M Wilson 
 

Spennymoor Town 
Council: 

N Foster (Chair), C Maddison and 
D Ranyard 

 
 
 

Contact: Jo March Tel: 03000 269 709 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in 
Committee Room 1A , County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 25 January 2023 at 
2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor N Foster in the Chair 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors J Blakey, D Brown, S Quinn, K Robson, A Simpson, M Stead and 
M Wilson 
 
Spennymoor Town Council: 

Town Councillors C Maddison and S Gilling (substitute for D Ranyard) 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Chaplow, C Varty 
and Town Councillor D Ranyard. 
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Joint Committee passed on their best wishes to 
Councillor J Chaplow. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Town Councillor S Gilling was substitute for Councillor D Ranyard. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services 
Manager and Registrar which provided Members with an update relating to 
performance and other operational matters (for copy see file of minutes). 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar reported that there were 
800 cremations undertaken during the period 1 September to 31 December 
2022, compared to 841 in the comparable period last year, a decrease of 41 
cremations for the period. It was noted that 224 families were from Durham, 
44 from Spennymoor and 532 families were from other areas. The number 
and value of memorial plaques sold were 82 / £21,214 compared to 88 / 
£22,591 in the comparable period last year, a decrease of 6 memorials and 
£1,377 in income. 
 
It was noted that Central Durham Crematorium was successful in retaining its 
Green Flag award for the eleventh year running. An application would be 
submitted for the 2023 award and progress would be reported back to future 
meetings. 
 
Referring to the Recycling of Metals Scheme, it was confirmed that two 
charities can now be nominated, therefore, ManHealth and Teenage Cancer 
Trust have been nominated in the second round of nomination. A response 
was expected by the end of March 2023. 
 
It was reported that a number of staff vehicles had been damaged by 
members of the public and clergy who were parking in the designated staff 
parking area. Subject to Members approval, it was proposed that a barrier 
access control system be installed to prevent unauthorised access to the 
staff car park. A cost of £7,220 would be required to fund the work which 
could be undertaken using the current year budget underspends. 
 
St. Cuthbert’s Hospice had requested that they be allowed to continue to 
provide a Christmas tree again in 2023. The Hospice supplies the 
tree and decorations at no cost to the Central Durham Crematorium 
Joint Committee. St Cuthbert’s managed to raise £57.55 from donations 
from the sale of decorations in 2022. 
 
Following discussions regarding the issues relating to the staff park, the Joint 
Committee agreed that an access control system was required as people 
were clearly ignoring the staff parking signage. The Bereavement Services 
Manager and Registrar added that the system could be installed within 14 
days. 
 
Responding to a query relating to recycling metals, the Bereavement 
Services Manager and Registrar explained that there was a specific section 
on the cremation paperwork for families who wanted metals to be returned. 

Page 4



 
Resolved: 
 

(i)  That the current performance of the crematorium be noted. 
(ii)  That the continued success with regards to the Green Flag Award be 

noted. 
(iii)  That the updated position with regards to the recycling of metals 

scheme be noted. 
(iv) That the installation of a barrier access control system to the staff car 

park be agreed. 
(v) That St Cuthbert’s Hospice to provide a Christmas tree for 2023 be 

agreed. 
 

6 Financial Monitoring Report - Position at 31/12/22, with Projected 
Revenue and Capital Outturn at 31/03/23  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee that provided details of the provisional 
outturn position for 2022/23 and the projected level of reserves and balances 
at 31 March 2023 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the April to December 2022 financial monitoring report and associated 
provisional revenue and capital outturn positions at 31 March 2023, including 
the projected year position with regards to the reserves and balances of the 
Joint Committee be noted. 
 

7 Provision of Support Services 2023/24  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which sought approval of the proposed 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) for Support Service provision by Durham 
County Council to the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee for the 
period April 2023 to March 2024 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Finance Manager, Neighbourhoods and Climate Change advised that 
the proposed charge for 2023/24 was £37,110 and represented a 5% 
increase on the recharges levied in 2022/23, which took into account the 
impact of pay and price inflation for providing services.  
 
Responding to a query from the Chair, the Finance Manager, 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change confirmed that the 5% increase was in 
line with all Durham County Council’s SLAs and factored in expenditure 
items. 
 

Page 5



Resolved:  
That the Service Level Agreement att
[...]
Update 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar informed Members that 
Resomation facilities were being installed at Herrington and Sunderland 
Crematorium in March 2023. It was noted that the possibility for Members to 
view the facilities would be explored. 
 
Weekend Cremation Services 
 
The Chair informed Members of an increase in the number of cremations in 
December 2022 and advised that he was asked as Chair of Central Durham 
Crematorium Joint Committee to agree for additional services to take place 
on a Saturday for a 4 week period. The Bereavement Services Manager and 
Registrar added that the increase was due to the mortuary backlog, and it 
was hoped after 4 weeks, levels would return to normal. 
 
The Joint Committee asked the Bereavement Services Manager and 
Registrar to pass on their thanks and appreciation to all the Crematorium 
staff.  
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee  

  26 April 2023           

  Quarterly Performance and Operational Report 

 

Report of Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager & 
Registrar 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
Committee with the quarterly update relating to performance and other 
operational matters. 

Executive summary 

2. This report provides Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
Committee with a quarterly update of performance and operational 
matters at the crematorium. 

Recommendation(s) 

3. It is recommended that Members of the Central Durham Crematorium 
Joint Committee: 

a) Note the current performance of the crematorium. 
 

b) Note the attendance at the Joint Conference of the Federation of 
Burial & Cremation Authorities and the Cremation Society of 
Great Britain. 
 

c) Note the distribution of recycling income to the respective 
charities. 

Background 

4. This report provides Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
Committee with an update of performance and operational matters at 
the crematorium since the last meeting of the Joint Committee.  

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Performance Update - Number of Cremations 

5. The table below provides details of the number of cremations for the 
period 1 January to 31 March 2023 inclusive, with comparative data in 
the same period last year: 

 2021/22 2022/23 Change  

January 225 + 0* 263 + 1  +   38 + 1*  

February 233 + 3* 262 + 2*  +   29  - 1*  

March 206 + 0* 217 + 3 *  +   11 + 3*   

TOTAL 664 + 3* 742 + 6*  +   78 + 3*  
 

    * = Non-Viable Foetus (NVF)      ** = Stillborns (STs)          *** = Body part 

6. The full profile of where families came from can be seen in Appendix 2. 
In summary, 224 came from Durham, 40 came from Spennymoor and 
478 from other areas. There have been 6 NVF cremations undertaken 
for the period covered by this report compared to 3 in the comparable 
period last year. There were 78 more cremations undertaken in the 
period January to March 2023 compared to the same period last year. 

7. The total number of cremations in 2022/23 was 2,513 compared with 
2,306 in 2021/22, an increase of 207 cremations. 

8. The 2022/23 budget was set at a prudent assumption of 2,200 
cremations during the year. The actual number of cremations 
undertaken was therefore 313 more than the budgeted position. This is 
reflected in an over achievement of cremation fee income of £201,809 
in year, which is included in the budgetary control report. 

9. The table below shows the comparative figures for the previous ten 
financial years: 

Year Cremations 

2013/14 2,227 

2014/15 2,287 

2015/16 2,247 

2016/17 2,324 

2017/18 2,294 

2018/19 2,392 

2019/20 2,351 

2020/21 2,738 

2021/22 2,306 

2022/23 2,513 

10 Year Average 2,368 

10. For Members information, the table below provides details of the 

number of direct cremations, which are included in the totals above, for 

Page 10



the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 inclusive, with comparative 

data in the same period last year: 

 2021/22 2022/23 Change  

Direct Cremation – Attended 0 0  0  

Direct Cremation - Unattended 76 102 + 26  

TOTAL 76 102 + 26  

Memorials 

11. The table below outlines the number and value of the memorials sold in 
the period January to March 2023 compared to the same period the 
previous year.  

 Jan-March       2021/22 Jan-March      2022/23 

 Number                £ Number                £ 

Vase Blocks      7                     4,572      6                  3,952 

Large Plaques    17                     7,164    22                  9,494 

Small Plaques      1                        276      5                  1,380 

Niche      3                     2,580      1                  1,335 

Renewal    47                     8,020    41                  8,009 

Seat      0                            0      1                     528 

Leaf Plaques    18                     1,800    21                  2,100 

Total 93           24,412    97                26,798 

12. In overall terms, the number and value of memorials sold of 97 / 
£26,798 compares to 93 / £24,412 in the same period last year. This is 
a year on year increase of 4 memorials sold and £2,386 in terms of 
income generated.  

13. The table below identifies the total number and value of memorials sold 

during 2022/23 compared to 2021/22: 

 2021/22 Total 2022/23 Total 
 Number                          £ Number                £ 

Vase Blocks       21                   13,684   23                    11,220 

Large Plaques       64                   27,006   62                    26,564 

Small Plaques         8                     2,133     9                      2,454 

Niche         7                     6,484     6                      7,884 

Renewal     182                   33,965 143                    27,557 

Seat         0                            0     1                        528 

Leaf Plaques       47                     4,700   56                     5,540 

Total     329                   87,972 300                    81,747 

 

  

Page 11



Cremation & Burial Conference & Exhibition 2023  

14. The Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial & Cremation Authorities 

and the Cremation Society of Great Britain is to be held at the Hilton 
Ageas Bowl, Southampton from Monday 26th to Wednesday 28th June 
2023. As in previous years, the necessary arrangements will be made for 
representation at the conference by the Chair and Bereavement Services 
Manager. 

Recycling of Metals Scheme 

15. Members were advised at the previous meeting that we had nominated 
ManHealth and Teenage Cancer Trust and a payment of £6,000 was 
made to each charity in April. 

16. For members information we are currently trialling out a new company 
with regards to collection of metals for recycling which could increase 
distribution for charities. 

 

 

Contact: Graham Harrison  Tel:  03000 265606 

 

  

Page 12



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

There are no legal implications associated with this report 

Finance 

As identified in the report with regards to the position of the Income. 

Consultation 

Officers of Spennymoor Town Council were consulted on the contents of this 
report. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

There are no Equality and Diversity implications associated with this report. 

Climate Change 

There are no implications. 

Human Rights 

There are no Human Rights implications associated with this report. 

Crime and Disorder 

There are no Crime and Disorder implications associated with this report. 

Staffing 

As identified in the report.  

Accommodation 

There are no accommodation implications associated with this report.  

Risk 

As identified in the report.  

Procurement 

There are no procurement issues associated with this report. 
 

  

Page 13



Appendix 2:  
[...]
sional outturn position for 2022/23 
and the projected level of reserves and balances at 31 March 2023. 

Executive summary 

2 This report sets out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 
April 2022 to 31 March 2023, showing the provisional revenue and 
capital outturn position for 2022/23 and highlighting areas of over / 
underspends against the approved budgets at a service expenditure 
analysis level. 

3 The report also details the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 
1 April 2022 and forecast final position at 31 March 2023, taking into 
account the updated provisional financial outturn. 

4 The revenue outturn is a surplus (before transfers to reserves and 
distribution of surpluses to the partner authorities) of £1,073,546 against 
a budgeted surplus of £996,425, £77,120 more than the budgeted 
position. 

5 Contributions to earmarked reserves are £26,414 less than originally 
budgeted. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



6 In line with the CDCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a General Reserve of 
30% of the income budget, a transfer to the General Reserve of 
£16,500 is required from the Major Capital Works Reserve at year end. 
This transfer, in addition to the transfer in of the revenue surplus, 
combined with the funding of the capital programme results in a net 
transfer from the Major Capital Works Reserve of £59,888. 

7 The retained reserves of the CDCJC at 31 March 2023 are forecast to 
be £1,698,402 along with a General Reserve of £548,175, giving a 
forecast total reserves and balances position of £2,246,577 at the year 
end. 

Recommendation(s) 

8 It is recommended that Members note the April 2022 to March 2023 
financial monitoring report and associated provisional revenue and 
capital outturn positions at 31 March 2023, including the projected year 
position with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint 
Committee. 

Page 18



Background 

9 Scrutinising the financial performance of the Central Durham 
Crematorium is a key r
[...]
cted outturn has 

been produced taking into consideration the spend to date, trend data and 

market intelligence, and includes an element of prudence. This, together with 

the information supplied by the Bereavement Services Manager, should 

mitigate the risks associated with achievement of the forecast outturn position. 

  

Page 25



Procurement 

None. 

Climate Change 

None. 

 

 

Page 26



 

             

        

 Central Durham Crematorium Joint 

Committee 

26 April 2023 

Risk Register Update 2022/23 Review 2 

 Ordinary Decision 

 

Joint Report of Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director, 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change; and Paul Darby, Corporate 
Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee 

 

Electoral division affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To inform the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee of the 
outcome of the half-yearly risk review in March 2023. 

Executive summary 

2 A service risk register and a health and safety risk register are 
maintained in accordance with Durham County Council’s methodology 
and approach to risk management. 

3 Since the previous review one risk, relating to potential non-compliance 
with Covid advisory safety measures, has been downrated. There are 
no other changes to report.  

4 The net evaluation of each risk remains within the risk appetite. 

Recommendation 

5 It is recommended that members of the Crematorium Joint Committee 
note the content of this report and the updated position. 

  

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



Background 

6 A service risk register and a health and safety risk register are 
maintained in accordance with Durham County Council’s methodology 
and approach to risk management, further details of which are included 
in appendices 2 and 3. 

Risk Review 

7 The current service risk register is included in appendix 4.  

8 Non-compliance with Covid advisory safety measures by members of 
the public leading to a local outbreak and capacity issues 
[...]
ham Crematorium 

 
Service Risks  
 

This matrix profiles all service risks shown in appendix 4, based on the net risk 

evaluation. The shaded area represents the corporate risk appetite.  

As the net evaluations of all risks are within the risk appetite, they are considered to 
be at an acceptable level. 
 
Impact      

Critical 
(score 13 – 
15) 

     

Major 
(score 10 – 
12) 
 

     

Moderate 
(score 7 – 9) 
 

5 COVID non-

compliance  

6 Partnership 

7 Sick Absence 

2 Health & Safety 

Breach 
   

Minor 
(score 4 – 6) 
 

8 Cremators 

10 Income Loss 

11 Confidentiality 

3 ICT & Power 

Failure 

4 Staff Loss 

1 Cremations 

Capacity 
  

Insignificant 
(score 1 – 3) 
 

12 Equality & 
Diversity Breach 

9 Tree Branches    

Likelihood Remote 
(score 1) 

Unlikely 
(score 2) 

Possible 
(score 3) 

Probable 
(score 4) 

Highly Probable 
(score 5) 

 

Page 34



 

 

Central Durham Crematorium 
Joint Committee 
 
26 April 2023 
 

Annual Internal Audit Report 2022/23 
 

                                                     
 

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 

 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Annual Internal Audit Report for 

2022/23. (Copy attached at Appendix 2). 
 

Executive Summary 
 
2. The Annual Internal Audit Report provides an Opinion which makes 

conclusions on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Committee’s 
Framework of Governance, Risk Management and Control. 
 

3. The work undertaken by Internal Audit in 2022/23 was in accordance with 
proper internal audit practices as described within the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

4. The report fulfils the requirements of PSIAS for the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager to deliver an annual audit opinion and a report that 
can be used by the Committee to inform its Annual Governance Statement. 
 

5. The report provides a Substantial overall assurance opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the governance, risk management and 
internal control arrangements operating across the Joint Committee in 
2022/23.   

 

6. This Substantial opinion identifies that there is a sound system of control. Any 
weaknesses identified expose some of the system objectives to minor risk. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
7. Members note the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall 

‘Substantial’ opinion provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
governance, risk management and control environment for 2022/23. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Background 

 
8. This report fulfils the requirements of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application note for the Chief 
Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager to deliver an annual audit 
opinion and a report that can be used by the Committee to inform its Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 
9. The Annual Internal Audit Opinion makes conclusions on the overall 

adequacy and effectiveness of the Committees Framework of Governance, 
Risk Management and Control. 

 
 

Other useful documents 
 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government 
Application Note 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact: Tracy Henderson, Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager DCC 
Tel: 03000 269668  

  

Page 36



 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance 

The broad programme of work undertaken by Internal Audit supports the Joint 
Committee in maintaining safe and efficient arrangements for the proper administration 
of its financial affairs. 

Staffing 
 
None 
 
Risk 
 
There are no direct risk implications arising for the Joint Committee as a result of this 
report, although we aim through our planning arrangements to review the adequacy 
and effectiveness of the risk management arrangements in place. 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
None 
 
Accommodation 
 
None 
 
Crime and diso
[...]

and help the service continually improve.   

Audit Opinion Statement 
 
25. The Joint Committee has responsibility for maintaining a sound system of 

internal control that supports the achievement of its objectives. 
 
26. The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager is required to provide 

an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Joint Committee’s risk 
management, control and governance processes.  

 
27. In giving this opinion it should be noted that assurance can never be absolute 

and therefore only reasonable assurance can be provided that there are no 
major weaknesses in these processes. 

 

 In assessing the level of assurance to be given, we based our opinion on: 

o The audit review of the Central Durham Crematorium undertaken during 
the year 

o Follow up action on audit recommendations 
o Any significant recommendations not accepted by management and the 

consequent risk 
o The effects of any significant changes in the Crematorium’s systems 
o Matters arising from previous reports to the Joint Committee 
o Any limitations which may have been placed on the scope of internal 

audit’s annual review 
o The extent to which resource constraints may impinge on internal audit’s 

ability to meet the full audit needs of the Joint Committee 
o The outcomes of the audit quality assurance process 
o Consideration of a number of other sources of assurance available 

 
28. Based on the work undertaken, the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 

Manager is able to provide a Substantial overall assurance opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the governance, risk management and internal 
control arrangements operating across the Joint Committee in 2022/23.  This 
opinion ranking provides assurance that “There is a sound system of control. 
Any weaknesses identified expose some of the system objectives to minor 
risk”.  Consequently, there are no significant issues that warrant inclusion in the 
2022/23 Annual Governance Sta
[...]
nce Opinion and Priority of Our 
Recommendations 

 
13. Based upon the ratings of our findings and recommendations arising during the 

audit, we define the overall conclusion through the following assurance 
opinions: 

 

Opinion Definition 

Substantial 
Assurance 

There is a sound system of control. Any weaknesses 
identified expose some of the system objectives to 
minor risk. 
 

Moderate 
Assurance 

Whilst there is basically a sound system of control, 
there are some weaknesses, which expose objectives 
to risk.  
 

Limited 
Assurance 

There are weaknesses in key areas in the system of 
control, which expose objectives to unacceptable 
levels of risk. 
 

 

Page 48



 

 

14. We define the priority of our recommendations arising from each overall finding 
as follows;  

 

Priority Definition 

High Action required, that is considered imperative, to improve the 
control environment so that objectives are not exposed to 
unacceptable risks through lack of or weaknesses in critical or 
key controls. 
 

Medium Action required to improve the control environment so that 
objectives are not exposed to risks through weaknesses in 
controls. 
 

Best 
Practice 

The issue merits attention and its implementation will enhance 
the control environment. 
 

 
 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held 25 January 2023
	5 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report
	6 Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2023
	7 Risk Register Update 2022/23 Review 2
	8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in 
Committee Room 1A , County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 26 April 2023 at 
2.00 pm. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor N Foster (Chair) 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors J Chaplow (Vice-Chair), D Brown, S Quinn, K Robson, A Simpson, 
M Stead, C Varty and M Wilson 
 
Spennymoor Town Council: 

Town Councillors C Maddison and D Ranyard 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Blakey and  
K Fantarrow. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
Matters Arising: 
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar advised that he had 
visited the Resomation facility at Herrington Crematorium. It was expected 
that the facility would be completed and operational in May 2023 and he 
would make arrangements for Members to visit the facilities. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



 

5 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report  
 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Bereavement Services 
Manager and Registrar which provided Members with an update relating to 
performance and other operational matters (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar reported that there were 
742 cremations undertaken during the period 1 January to 31 March 
2023, compared to 664 in the comparable period last year, an increase of 78 
cremations for the period. It was noted that 224 families were from Durham, 
40 from Spennymoor and 478 families were from other areas. The total 
number of cremations in 2022/23 was 2,513 compared with 2,306 in 
2021/22, an increase of 207 cremations. 
 
The number and value of memorial plaques sold were 97 / £26,798 
compared to 93 / £24,412 in the comparable period last year, an increase of 
4 memorials sold and £2,386 in terms of income generated. 
 
It was reported that the Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial and 
Cremation Authorities and the Cremation Society of Great Britain conference 
was being held at Southampton from Monday 26 June to Wednesday 28 
June 2023. Arrangements were be made for the Chair and Bereavement 
Services Manager and Registrar to attend the conference and represent the 
Joint Committee. 
 
Referring to the Recycling of Metals Scheme, it was noted that ManHealth 
and the Teenage Cancer Trust each received a payment of £6,000 which 
was presented by the Chair in April 2023. It was noted that a new company 
was being trialled with regards to collection of metals for recycling which 
could increase distribution for charities. 
 
Following queries from Town Councillors D Ranyard and C Maddison, the 
Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar explained how the Recycling 
Metals Scheme worked and noted that the new local company offered more 
monitory value for the metals which would be shared out from the Scheme to 
benefit local charities. He added that there had been a couple of occasions 
were requests had been made for metals to be returned to families. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the current performance of the crematorium be noted; 
 
(ii) That attendance at the Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial 

and Cremation Authorities and the Cremation Society of Great Britain 
be noted; 



 
(iii) That the distribution of recycling income to the respective charities be 

noted. 
 

6 Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at  
31 March 2023  
 
The Joint Committee received a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee that provided details of the provisional 
outturn position for 2022/23 and the projected level of reserves and balances 
at 31 March 2023 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Town Councillor C Maddison noted the healthy reserve balance and asked if 
the donation to St. Cuthberts could be increased. The Chair explained that 
the donations were from members of the public from the sale of Christmas 
tree decorations provided by St. Cuthberts Hospice.  
 
Responding to a query from Town Councillor D Ranyard regarding the 
chapel dome underspend, the Principal Accountant advised that capital 
spends were identified a year in advance and the cost previously reported 
was an estimate. The project had now been completed and final costs 
confirmed which was less than anticipated.  
 
Resolved: 
That the April 2022 to March 2023 financial monitoring report and associated 
provisional revenue and capital outturn positions at 31 March 2023, including 
the projected year position with regards to the reserves and balances of the 
Joint Committee be noted. 
 

7 Risk Register Update 2022/23 Review 2  
 
The Joint Committee received a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee that provided details of the 
outcome of the half-yearly risk review in March 2023 (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the content of the report and the updated position be noted. 
 

8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2022/23  
 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager that provided an opinion which made conclusions 



on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Committee’s Framework of 
Governance, Risk Management and Control (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Audit Manager advised that the report provided a ‘Substantial’ overall 
assurance opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the governance, 
risk management and internal control arrangements operating across the 
Joint Committee in 2022/23 and the ‘Substantial’ opinion identified that there 
was a sound system of control. 
 
Responding to questions from Town Councillor D Ranyard regarding the best 
practice recommendations, the Bereavement Services Manager and 
Registrar confirmed that the Business Continuity Plan review date had been 
corrected and the recommendations regarding purchase orders had been 
implemented. 
 
Resolved: 
That the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall 
‘Substantial’ opinion provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
governance, risk management and control environment for 2022/23 be 
noted. 
 

9 Any Other Business  
 
Annual Meeting Date Change 
 
The Chair suggested that the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 
Annual meeting date be changed due to the Crematorium Conference and 
suggested that the meeting be held on Thursday 29 June 2023 at 2.00pm. 
The Committee Services Officer would notify Members when arrangements 
had been made. 


